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December I k , 1951

District Director 
U*S. Immigration and

Naturalization Service 
458 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles, California:
Dear Sir:

In re: Yoshihiko Onaga and Family 
Los Angeles, California

Enclosed find copies of applications to 
reopen cause and to enable the applicants 
to apply for a suspension of deportation, 
the originals of which are being forwarded 
to the Commissioner of Immigration, Washington, 
D. C.



Wayne M, Collins 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

X>&e. JŸ
1951

The Commissioner of Immigration 
Washington, D, C*
Dear Sir?

In re: Yoshihiko Onaga and Family 
Los Angeles, California

Enclosed find three each of original application 
forms to reopen cause for the purpose of enabling the 
following Peruvian-Japanese to apply for a suspension 
of deportation, together with accompanying affidavits 
of merits and notices of appearance: Yoshlhiko and 
Yukl Onaga and their alien dependent minor child,
Yoshineri Onaga, An original application form for 
each is also being sent to the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, Inasmuch as the Onaga family 
resides at 73^ San Julian St,, Los Angeles, California, 
Notices of appearance had been forwarded previously 
to the Immigration Office at Los Angeles,

If the matter is not now pending before you, I 
would thank you to transmit the enclosed applications 
for suspension of deportation to the Board of Immigra­
tion Appeals if the cause is pending before that Board,

Very truly yours,

Copy to:
U5I&NS, Los Angeles, Calif,

I



I
2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9
10

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27

28
29
30

31

32

INS

iW
R
3 a  Li r*
3

vsrafes the c o m im io n m  or i k m i o m t i o s

) -

il. A -6185233 h i m  1.600/ 327931:
) Â-6I8523& L.Â. 1600/32798
} A-6I85235 U A . 1600/32798

S S S k Î  a x o s m o M S  fo ascoa^iHMTiQN ■ y R H S H K ^

On January 2^r?1952#i the hearing offieer reeosKenâed that 
the alien« ioehihlko Omega, and ¿is wife, Yuki Onaga, datives 
of Japan and resident of Peru, together with Yog hinori Onaga, 
their minor eon, a native of Pepu, be deported on the charges 
stated in the w/srrs^t ..of, ?rrest.^ On k̂ reĥ l-6.., 1952, the District 
Director, DSIèM!!, at m j B w N ^ ^ S ^ s e n t  a notice of that 
recoamendat1 on. ^  ■; ;■ / k X S r f ; ^ ■ v.’i ;,/;'■■■; khk''■■• JR ' fïË|

"• Because the Peruvian Government thrna far' has not granted . 
the applicants authority to return to Peru, in which country they 
have their residence, their efforts to return there have not 
yet proved successful. In consequence, they did not depart 
from the United States.,. Of the causes, and reasons 'connected 
with their failure to depart the Commissioner has actual 
knowledge and takes administrative notiOe; V . v U X "jftffcî 

We except and object to the finding and conclusion, unsup­
ported by any evidence whatever, thatthe alien® cannot meet 
the residence requirements for suspension èf deportation under 
ïitle '8 USCâ, Sec. 155 (c), ! . : jÉËÿ * ' $j$
A ■T' e submit that there is no evidence in the record that 'the 
aliens were brought to this country for any legitimate war *  

connected reason. We contend that the government is estopped 
to deny that their entry was lawful and likewise is estopped to

In the Matter of
YGSHXH110 OM0A, *XUKI OHA0A, hie wife, and YQSklHOKX QSîaOA, their son.
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assert: that their presence in this country la unlawful. It Is 
nonsense for the government to assert that they ala not present 
urtexplred passports or other travel documents at the time of 
entry and. that they were not iff possession of valid Immigration 
visas* The secret orders of the Peruvian government which 
authorised their Uprooting constitute blanket visas to the 
Peruvian-Japanese who were brought forcibly to this country*
The conce^^/orders of the TJ. 3. government, under which they ||| 
were banished from Peru and transported to the 0.8* constitute 
blanket admission credentials which, euphemistically enough, 
are referred to in the recommendation as "passports or other 
travel documents*.

| he submit that the applicants were brought involuntarily to 
this country for nefarious political reasons only* because 
they are, in fact, involuntary refugees from Peru, they are 
entitled to asylum In this country. It is time that the govern­
ment ceased using the Immigration authorities and the pretext 
of the immigration laws as an excuse to mask the cruel persecution 
of the applicants and like Peruvian-Japanese for what is 
nothing but the wrongdoing ofthe governments of Peru and the 
United States,;' "

Our ambassador to Peru and our State department still are 
trying to prevail upon the Peruvian authorities to re-admit 
the applicant® and similarly situated members of the Peruvian- 
Japaneee group here to Peru. So long as those negotiations are 
pending we suggest that no order of deportation should issue 
against them.

For the foregoing reasons we urge that the recommendation 
of the hearing examiner bo disregarded and that the aliens1 
applications for suspension of deportation be granted.

vpfe- Re spec tfuXly submitted, /"

V' ae "fc* ’"Colline,' Attorney for Applicants 1701 Mills Tower, San Francisco A, Calif.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
. ) No. _________________________________

m m  m m  )
_______________________ )

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

r . -_______ \mAQA____________________ hereby requests
w<«that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted a g a i n s t _____

be reopened for the purpose of enabling ****** to apply for a sus­
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 

(c) effective as at July 1, 19^8, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground 
that is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five
years, a person of good moral charactèr and that ”  has resided 

continuously in the United States for seven years or more and. now so 
resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, the effective date of said 

Act.
WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of * eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits 

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), and régula* 

tiens thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation. .

1701 mills Tower 
San Francisco k, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )

)

)
) SS.

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for
, the applicant in the fore-

going application named; that he is informed and believes and therefore 
alleges upon such information and belief that the applicant is an 

alien dependent minor child of für
^  A , alien parents, each of whom, to­

gether with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is applying for 

a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, 
Sec. 155 (c), on the grounds each is and has been a person of good 

moral character for a period of time in excess of five years and has 
resided continuously in the United States for seven years or more 

and now so resides and did so reside when 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as 
amended July 1, 19^8, became effective; that applicant desires to 
have said cause reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to 

submit oral and documentary evidence demonstrating said eligibility 
to apply for and to be granted a suspension of deportation.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

y of 19
I

Notary Public in and for the Cita 
County of San Francisco, State <pf California

M y Commission Expires 
December 23, 1952



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
) No.
)

SQIPSSQKL 2HAOA_______ )

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

- - YQBH1BXICO O K A Q A ___________________________hereby requests
that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against hist 

be reopened for the purpose of enabling to apply for a sus­

pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 
(c) effective as at July 1, 19^8, (Public Law No. 863); on the ground 
thatlî  is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five 

years, a person of good moral character and that IMI has resided 

continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so 
resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, the effective date of said 
Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence ofh 1 m eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits 
afforded by the provisions of Title 8 TJSCA, Sec, 155 (c), and regular 

tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 
of deportation.

San Francisco k, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) SS,

CITY AND OOUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
_________________________________ )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, "being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for
****** , the applicant in the foregoing applica­

tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 
such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 
of good moral character for a period, of time in excess of five years 
and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^, when Title 

8, U3CA, Sec. 155 (c), as amended, became effective; that applicant 

desires to have _ deportation proceeding reopened, to enable 
to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (°)i by reason thereof, and is readjj willing and able 
to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­
onstrating . * said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such 

suspension of deportation.

San Francisco 4, Calif

Attorney for Applicant.

My Commission 
December 23,



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
) No, 
)

_______________________)

APPLICATION TO BEOKEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPCKTATIOH

hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against ^n®P
be reopened for the purpose of enabling to apply for a sus-
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115
(c) effective as at July 1, 19̂ *8, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground
that is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five

years, a person of good moral character and that _ has resided' 'Millie
continuously in the United States for seven years or more and. now so 
resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^, the effective date of said 

Act.
WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened, fop the

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary

evidence of eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits
ttlT~

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 ( c ) a n d  régula* 

tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation.

1701 Mills Tower 
San Francisco fy, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
) SS.

CITY AND OOTJNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
)

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first

duly sworn, deposes and says; that he is the attorney for __________

,[,1111,1 1, > the applicant in the foregoing applies-
tion names; that he is informed, and believes and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 
and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c). as amended, became effective; that applicant 

desires to have deportation proceeding reopened to enable _____
gll* &»r

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is reads willing and able 

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­
onstrating said, eligibility to apply for and to be granted, such

suspension of deportation.

Attorney for Applicant.
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w w m  m m is m y  tìf‘:«romcK|
■Ly J Ia»ii|prati€Htt and H atu rallaatiO a Service
I5i®$ttll̂ lf! Angoies ' 13*
Files l§y A-6 18 5233 - Los Angeles (1600-32793)

| ;A»6l85a3^:̂ .l4» Angles (1600-32798)
. : 4 “6183335 -■• lee Angeles (lèoÒ«3S7 Ŝ} ’«f^®

January 8l SSI

Xu. He; ' YOSHXHIXQ CÉiyìlAi and. Fife, TUX1 GHAGA, and aiiaer ton, YOSHXNORI '0B&&&« ;|4K 
11; EBPOafAFlQfc WlOCmJINAS

Uf1BEBMJ1 Oli ì&e* W&yue 11» .0él34^y||
P > 1701 Mills Tower,

BUSb Stre^tj’
K4:̂ ^4^^%vS^MB^||$-'tÈÉ;SMA l^anoieoe* |il Urlìifj

CSAmSS » Xyy'y?-;'! \.':̂ '■-i^i'':;Y''''i ' : ■  Silfi |i||
S H n  - Wfel'Slil nlAéd «f m:9fi& '• Me telginUèB rajS
■,■■ ah ■ ; '■ ■;/";■ v::-,;...¿et: pf-ryytrv HA p^eport•;., '•'■ ; ;'::/ ■'■■' ; A ’.A ri-'.;-■ .' ■ ■■■..x',. ■;■•■.r.H:- ■

mK&i^ ledged 1 lM>ne» ^̂ Sv:- l'sSfellh r I
■Alp̂ìiXiXXilCIfi';'-■ ';Si5i|5gs3:i.ì5|ì..' #?;■ - :'T.yaars; resiciAia* ;■ •'■ A1- ■■■:' ■ '■ ■
USTEHTXQGS’ S^&TOS s - Se leased on ooudi^ional par©î *:, - ,

SCTSCÎ SSXĈ F jU5 $Q ^K>HTAl!I0!i: ISiis éèoérd relate* t# a 55 eld narrled nalê /iind, 
his Fife, & .;k& year old fossile, 'both of etas are native® and citisene éf Japan, 
their miner ©on, a 17 ■ year ®ld and eitìson sf Fona* radili "res­
pondents are of trie trapanese r&o*« ^  y.;J » 1 ■.■■■'.■ ■■■
The adult reapsindeìits were brought t© the United States from Peru by the s&litary jIH m 
authorities féf as eneasy allena# and the minor child «coet^-anied thesufl
They entered the XJnited states‘at Bear Orleans, Louisiana &a Marcii 21y-:1,9̂ 4 „ J (fe A?r ì X 
:É§| 19^6 thè al ions sore ordsprod.;̂ideFó3H»d ' from. the United States, I aid ®n May 
■.tile hearings 1». their eased ■ iftw- ordered reopened for the purpose w jf ; 'ey the# . 
to a$ijp$y for discretionary relief under S#otiea l9(o) the. Isai^mtioti Aet -'Of 1917#

■After isthig hosu : bré^ght into the IhiitoA States': in 1 9 ^  those aliens soro dotti load x| 
Si enoay aliens until August, IS&6 shen the/ oOcre released a® Interrée» '^t l&rga^^iad | 
the/ renaiued. in that status until January, 1951 studi the/ sere released <m ooudLi«- 
'tioasil
fisico 'their release fr«sa intermeent e.jsips they have not departed fris the Usd tod 
States i'usd her*' stated' is their hearings th^t the/ are set' eilliag to depart-volun­
tarily from this country to s^sther oouatfy«-1| As they have net satisfied ' the- ré«» A;'y 
golresests of las relatisd to. lsaslgraxits,. .they sey : he deported and each él':; the Aliens-' 
is aeen&ble to deportatiee under the Isnl^r at ion àct of 192^ »sd the Act of 1918 oa 
the' ̂ charges siieoified in the v^rranto ©f .-arrest, as-ét the' ties ef entry, they 'nereffej 
net 'dh possession of valid iaoigratien visasj. nor did they present unespired pass* ’ 
1 ^ 3 ^ 7 9 3



ports or other travel documents*

KESeUB?iZ AS TO m ^ X B m t r r  FOR * ? j OF / „r , *t « _  * has been
made for suspension ®f d^porliation ln the ease of e&ch alien on the ground that be 
has resided in tbs United States c©atinuausXy for seven years. or store &ng: was re­
siding in this ceuntry on July 1* 1$MI* m*f

As lias been previously stated; each of the respondent gave been in custody since 
their arrival in the United States on March 21* 194-? by detention until August* 1946* 
and thereafter tinder constant supervision. It has been held that residence of seven 
years in the United States as am alien enemy shore the alien's presence in the 
United States vus necessitated because f the war would net be construed as resi- 
donee required within the meaning ef Section 19(e) ef the Iastfgratien Act of Xplfjf 
■ amended« ■ iXD - $225).« In view ef the foregoing* while the respondents have been 
present in the United States for mere than seven years^ me residence'...accrues te 

presence.

The eider respondents are operating a hotel in Lee Angeles* California. ̂  The reeerd 
relates that they leased this hotel and claim te have paid $9000.00 for the lease 
on which they still owe $2000.00* and that the lease includes the ownership ef fur- % 
niture in the hotel which consists of 5& recce. The adult respondents alleged that 
they had a gross .Income ef about $9000.00 for .the year 1951iv However, the reeerd . »  
shove that they made no report for income tan purposes ef estimated income tf the 
Bureau ef Internal Revenue. Other than their equity in the lease of this hotel* the M 
aliens have cash in the bank ef about $500.00.f They have no other assets: In the ' 
United States.’

As all of the aliens are racially ineligible to citisenship in the United States* 
they cannot secure immigration visas te enter this country for pernanent residence*

A cheek of the appropriate local and federal records has failed te reveal an arrest 
er criminal record in the United States. He evidence van developed at the hearing 
shoving that the aliens h*ve connection with subversive groups. Affidavits %nve 
been presented from two witnesses, the same tve persons being affiants for ail three 
ef the respondents, alleging that they have been persons ef geed moral character for 
mere than the past five years. However* one of the affiants wv..s brought te tbs United 
States as an enemy alien internee. As a matter of administrative discretion none of 
the aliens; are eligible for or should be granted suspension of deportation • ■ Ibsy ■! 
have stated they will not depart from the united States voluntarily.

The adult aliens have declined te specify the country te which they shall be deported 
in the event they are found subject te deportation and ee ordered.

Peru has been specified as the country to which tho respondent Y 0 S H H K M  0HAQA shall 
be deported in the event he Is found subject te deportation and so ordered. |

roCBDKj® OF FACT? Open ;the- basis of all the evidence presented* it is founds

()) Tt^t the respondents are aliens*' the two u&uHs natives and sltlsens of Japan* , 
miner a native and citiren of Peru?

(2) That the respondents last entered the Iftiited States en March 21, 1944 at Hew 
Orleans, Louisiana when they 'wore brought into- the United States by military

1600-32793: '■ " .■ 'v, ;. ■ i W l a l



aalMritiM as alien «mgr , k

(3) Tha.t the respondent# tore declined to depart free the United State# voluatarilyj

(4) fhat the respondents, at the time of entry, were net la possession ef valid isp* 
II® grht&on vitas s R«$y£'
(5) 2hat the respondents, at. the time of* entry, did net present unexpired passports
jjjjjf-, | or ether travel, documents in the nature of passports♦•'JS
CQ&CWSX08S OF LAW: |Upoa the hasis ef the foregoing findings ef fast, it is een»

(1);| That wider Sections 13 and 14 of the Immigration Aei of 1924, the respondents
¿*|V. are sublet to deportation on the ground that,;'at the tliae of entry, they sere 

immigrants not in possession ef valid isasigratien visas and net exempted froa I
* presentation thereof fcy said Aet Or regulation# made thereunder* ■

(t) that «ader the Passport Aet approved Jlay; 22, 1918, as amended, and the Aet of V;
5 9 P  5> 1917, the isispoi^lenta are subject to deportation on the ground that,;
S|||| entry, they did not .present unexplred passports or «ffletal doc«»

^^ats in the nature of passports issued hy the governments of the countries to 
which they owe allegiance er other travel documents shoving their origin aad;pft 
identity, as required hy Executive Order in effect at ti»s of entry.

RECC3I®CTDED CSRBEHj It 1# recoxBoended that the respondents he deported from tbs ,/
Ihqltmd Smtes pursuant to law en .the charges stated .in the warrant of, *vrcs$; ■. /' '

JBB/lmh

1800-32793 .. ■ ■■■■.■- -v v-;. : .■ a  g
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16-hoU
5-21-51 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Immigration and Naturalization Service 
lt58 South Spring Street 

Los Angeles 13, California

Date M A R  - 7 1 9 5 2
REGISTERED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
F U e  No» l600-R2791 (BE)

1600-32798 (HS)

Mr. Wayie M. Collins
Attorney at Lav
1701 Mills Tover
220 Bush Street
San Francisco k, California

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the hearings on January 2k, 1952 ë in
the deportation proceedings against Y0Sffi5lIK0'"'ÜMÜA> YUKI OIEAGA, and nrinivr 
child. YOSHTNORI OMGA. " I ~~

Transmitted herewith is a copy of the Hearing Officer's Decision 
in the case, furnished in accordance with 8 CFR 151.5(b),

For consideration by the Commissioner of this Service in the 
1 case, you may submit to this office exceptions to the decision and sunport- 
ing. -such exceptions, or you may waive this action. Your ex—

^ceptions, with supporting-reasons, if this action is taken, should be 
submitted to this office in duplicate on or before the expiration of five 
business days from receipt 01 this letter. Upon receipt here, your com­
munication, with the record of hearing 'and the Hearing Officer's Decision 
m i l  be forwarded to the Commissioner at Washington for decision in this 
case.

You will be informed in due course of the decision. Please 
notify this office promptly o.f any change of address.

Yours very truly,

H. R. LANDON 
Di s t F£/s>,$ir ec tor 
By:

Enel



District Director
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
¡gl! 3. South Spring St.
Los Angeles| California
Dear Siri

Res Xoshihlko Onaga è Family
1600-32793 (KS); 1600-3279B <B0)

Enclosed find Exceptions to Recommendation
in triplicate original in the above-entitled
causes«

Very truly yours,



March 21* 1952'

DistrictBiro otor
lordfcrauion and natural I cat inn Service 
450 Couth ¡spring Stroot Los Angeles* California
Boar sir*; ...

Kat Xoehihiho Qnagm and, Family
1600-32793'(HS); 1600-32798 (HS)

On March 14th X forwarded to you triplicate originals of ^Exceptlone to 'Eecojasendation8 In the above oases, On page 1, lines 14 and 
15 thereof^ I erroneously' stated that 11 On ■March ID* 1952* the, "District1 Director# 'D$2$tHS# at Philadelphia sent a notice of that recom­mendation**» the sentence should have read '|On March 7* 1952* the District Director*'U8X&HS* at’ Los Angeled# .gent a notice of 'that., recommendation* In view of .that ■ fact# the enclosed "Exceptions to Eeeomaendation" are identical with-those forwarded to you on March 14th with tlx exception of the one erroneously written sentence.
¡¡j truly yours# |HX!



ADJ-302
(2-28-51)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

MAY 5 “ 1952
±-$185*33 - tow Ang«le«(lfiOO-32793)

File: *»¿185234 - to»Aagele»(X600-3Z798) Appeal u
4-6185235 - *•« te#wl«a(l£00-3*798)

ln res YOSHXHIKO OHAOA, TüiCI OHAOA, aid TOSHMOHI ONAGA

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

IN BEHALF OF RESPONDENT: ^  H> ^  E*qulr.
1?01 Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street,

CHARGES: ^ “ Cis0° *•
Warrants Act of 1924 •» If* Iml^ntin Tin 

Act of 1918 * lo passport

Lodged? Ion9

APPLICATIONS Suspension of Deportation

DETENTION STATUS? Released on parole
DISCUSSION? Upon consideration of the entire record, including the 
exceptions taken, the recommended order of the officer conducting 
the hearing is hereby adopted.

ORDER? It is ordered that the alien be deported from the United! 
States, pursuant to law, on the charge* in of arrest.

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 
ADJUDICATIONS DIVISION



Form I0-27O
(8-7-47)S UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE/ 

Immigration and Naturalization Service
S* Spring Street

Wayne M # Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, It, California

FILE: 1600-32733-32798 BP-H
DATE:

Dear Sir or Madam: Res Yoshiriko Onaga, Yuki Onaga, and Yoshinori Onaga
Pursuant to the provisions of Part 90, Title 8, Code of Federal 

Regulations, the attached copy of decision and order of the Commissioner, 
Immigration and Naturalization Service, in ¡ffiSSPcas^ is hereby served 
upon you. This order is final unless an appeal is taken to the Board 
of Immigration Appeals in Washington, D.C., and notice of appeal is 
filed within jiays (Not including Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays) 
after receipt of this notice, on or before June 20, 195&.

IF APPEAL IS DESIRED, all copies of the attached Form ADJ-19,
Notice of Appeal, should be executed by you. One copy must be filed 
directly with the Board of Immigration Appeals, Department of Justice, 
Washington, D, C,, and the other copies must be filed with the local 
field office of the Immigration and Naturalization Service, Distribute 
the forms exaotly as follows:

copy or copies of the mimeographed form(s) entitled "Waiver of Right to 
Appeal", Also return at the same time the unexecuted Forms ADJ-.19.

Received the above notice with attachments on

(Signature) •
I hereby certify.that I have served copy of the above notice and at­

tachments on the aforementioned party on #

Justice, Washington 25, D.C.",

(b) 2 , copies to: this office at S* Spring Street

(a) Mail one copy to "Board of Immigration Appeals, Department of
Washington 25, D.C.",

For the District Director

(Title)



Form 16-269 
(8-7-U7)

Ip 1$  V  |jj§ B >j 
File: )  (, QQ~3  ̂ 7  X

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

I hereby waive the right afforded me to file an appeal with the Board of 

Immigration Appeals from the decision and order of the Commissioner, 

Immigration and Naturalization Service, made in my case.

Date

(Signature)



/’ora 16-269
(8-7-U7)

fir ¿, )  $  6 ̂  3 3>
File: 0 ~ 3 ^ 7 ?  3

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO AFPEAL

I hereby waive the right afforded me to file an appeal with the Board of 

Immigration Appeals from the decision and order of the Commissioner, 

Immigration and Naturalization Service, made in my case.

Date

(Signature)



Form 16-269 
(8-7-17)

¿̂1 £ / isf ^
File: ! i $ $ -"3 ̂  ̂  ̂  3

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

I hereby waive the right afforded me to file an appeal with the Board of 

Immigration Appeals from the decision and order of the Conmissioner, 

Immigration and Naturalization Service, made in my case.

(Signature)



Norm 16-269 
(8-7-U7)

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

I hereby waive the right afforded me to file an appeal with the Board of 

Immigration Appeals from the decision and order of the Commissioner, 

Immigration and Naturalization Service, made in my case.

Date

6 / ¿f 6T i
File: 0 0 ^ 1 7  9 .$

(Signature)
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WAIVER OF RIGHT TO AFPEAL

I hereby waive the right afforded me to file an appeal with the Board of 

Immigration Appeals from the decision and order of the Commissioner, 

Immigration and Naturalization Service, made in my case.

Date

(Signature)



7orn 16-269 
(8-7-U7)

i y 
Filei /

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO-APPEAL

I hereby waive the right afforded me to file an appeal with the Board of 

Immigration Appeals from the decision and order of the Commissioner, 

Immigration and Naturalization Service, made in my case.

Date

(Signature)



June 6, 1952

Board of Immigration Appeals 
Department of Justice 
Washin&on 25» D*C*
Gentlemen:

Re: Yoshihiko Qnaga, Ä-6185233 (1600-32793) 
Yuki Onaga, A-6185234 (1600-32798) 
Yoshinorl Onaga, A-6185235 (1600-32798)

Enclosed find original Notice of Appeal 
and supporting Brief for appellant In the 
above entitled matter*

Duplicate original copies of said Notice 
and Brief have been forwarded to the Distriot 
Dlreotor, U*S. Immigration and Naturalization 
Service at Los Angeles*

Very truly yours t

Enos.



Juno 6, 1952

District Director
U.S. Immigration and Naturalization 
Service
458 @§ Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13» California
Dear Sir:

He: Yoshihiko Onaga, A-6185233 (1600-32793) 
Yuki Onaga, A-6185234 (1600-32798) 
Yoshinori Onaga, A-6185235 (1600-32796)

Enclosed find duplicate original Notices 
of Appeal and supporting Brief In the above 
entitled matter.

An original Notice and like Brief have 
been forwarded this date to the Board of 
Immigration Appeals.

Enos.

Very truly yours,



■ m %  m * aoiLim 
Attorney at h m  

Mills ’Tower» 220 Bush Street 
San fr&aeiseo §J California

June 25, 1952

Mr* & Mrs, YosMhiko Onaga 
736 San Julian St.,
Los Angeles, Calif,
Bear Mr, & Mrs. Onaga:

Inolosed find, m oopy o f  the Brief l  hare 
flled your Behalf with the ’’Board Of Immigra­
tion Appeals* ln the appeal 1 took an your behalf 
to that Board fron tbe adverse reo©mmeadatIons 
of th© BearIng offleer and tb© Commissions? 
of Immigration ln your aase.

Thls o&py im forwarded io you slmply to 
km p you iafomed froa time to tim# of tb© 
progrès® of the oasa and of your statu« ln thls 
oountry.

Vary truly yours,

JMös
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gffgfgi THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

I IA-6185233 | L.A. (1600-32793)
) A-6185234 - L.A. (1600-32798)
) A-6165235 - L.A. (1600-32798)

) ^ m m § r  p »  |

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

On January 24, 1952» the hearing officer, John B, Bartos, 
recommended that the adult aliens, Yoshihiko Onaga and Juki Onaga, 
his wife, natives of Japan and residents of Peru, and their son, 
Toshinorl Onaga, a resident and citizen of Peru,be deported on 
the charges stated in the warrants of arrest» On May 5, 1952, the 
Assistant Commissloner, Adjudications Division, contrary to law 
and the evidence, denied them the relief provided by Title 8 D8CA, 
See. 155 (o) and ordered them deported on the charge stated in the 
warrants of arrest« R |  Sj|L|; ft 'I tfpwfv

Because the Peruvian Government thus far has not granted the 
appellants authority to return to Peru, in which country they have 
residence, their efforts to return there have not yet proved 
successful. Further, their counsel and the State Department still 
are endeavoring to persuade the Peruvian authorities to allow 
his entry to Peru. Of the causes and reasons connected with their 
failure to depart from the U.S* the Commissioner had actual Jra»: 
knowledge and takes administrative notice* Annexed hereto is a 
copy of the letter dated May 29, 1952, from Hon* Harold H. Tittman, 
our Ambassador to Peru, demonstrating that our Bab assy at Lima;,
Peru, is endeavoring to obtain the consent of the Peruvian 
Government to the repatriation of the appellants and similarly 
situated Peruvian-Japanese whom it and our own Government long 
have abused. The original of said letter has been forwarded to 
the Commissioner of Immigration for examination*

In the Matter of
t & ' m iYOSHIHIKO' 0HAGA 

YU1CI OHAGA 
YO&HINORI OHAGA
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The appellant Toshihiko Onaga was brought to this country and 
interned on March 21, 1944, under an asserted claim that he was 
subject to the provisions of the Alien Enemy Act* His said wife 
and son entered the TJ.S. as guests of our government to accompany . 
him* On August 16, 1946j he was released from the Provisions of 
the Alien Enemy Act and his detention under authority of the Aot 
thereupon ceased* Of these facts the Commissioner, this Hoard 
and the Attorney General have actual knowledge and take executive 
notice* ’ 1

We submit that the finding and conclusion that the aliens 
cannot meet the residence requirements for suspension of deporta­
tion under Title 8 USCA, Sec* 155 (©)» is contrary to law, to 
fact and to the evidence*

The seven (7) year period of residence required by Title 8 
tJSCA, Sec. 155 (o } for suspension of deportation is satisfied by 
the elapse of time from March 21, 1944, when applicant arrived 
here or is, at least, partially satisfied by the elapse of time 
from August 16, 1946, when Toshihiko Onaga was released from 
internment and from any claim of being subject to the provisions 
of the Alien Enemy Act* ;

■ We submit that there is no evidence in the record that the 
aliens were brought to this country for any legitimate war connect­
ed reason* We contend that the government is estopped to deny 
that their entry was lawful and likewise is estopped to assert 
that their presence in this country is unlawful* It is nonsense 
for the goverlament to assert that they did not present unexpired 
passports or other travel documents at the time of entry and that 
they were not in possession of valid immigration visas. The 
secret orders of the Peruvian government which authorized this 
cruel uprooting of the appellants and similarly situated 
Peruvian-Japanese constitute a blanket Visa to the appellants 
and those other Percvian-J&panes© who forcibly were brought to

R s H r a M i f l r
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this country, The concealed orders of the U.S* Government, under 
which they were banished from Peru and transported to the TJ.S#, 
constitute blanket admission credentials*

We submit that the appellants were brought involuntarily to 
this country for political reasons only* Because they are, in 
fact, involuntary refugees from Peru, they are entitled to asylum 
in this country*

Our Ambassador to Peru and our State Department still are 
trying to prevail upon the Peruvian authorities to re-admit the 
appellants and similarly situated members of the Peruvian-3*apanese 
group here to Peru. So long as those negotiation are pending 
we suggest that no order of deportation should issue against them* 

For the foregoing reasons we urge that the finding of 
deportability be set aside and that the aliens7 applications for 
suspension of deportation be granted.

■ June 6, '1952 , ■. -y :A\ /■ ■ ' ■:■■■ '■
Respectfully submitted,

San Francisco 4» Calif# 
Garfield 1-1218

Attorney for Appellants.
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THE Ffiffifpf SERVICE 

OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I
0PT

Address Official Communications to
American Embassy 
Lima, May 29, 1952

Mr. Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,

San Francisco 4, California.
Dear Mr. Collins:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 19, 
1952 referring once more to the return to Peru, of a number 
of Peruvian-Iapanese who were deported to the United States 
In 1943 and 1944*

Correspondence continues between this Embassy and the 
Peruvian Ministry of Foreign Affairs on the subject, but 
there has so far been no official change in the Peruvian 
position. When the matter was taken up orally with the 
Foreign Ministry this week, however, there was some indication 
that it intended to restudy the problem and to formal te a 
set of conditions under vdiioh certain Peruvian«^apanese 
would be enabled to obtain an entry permit. That indicates 
possible progress towards a solution of the problem.

Please be assured that the Embassy will continue to 
devote attention to t his matter and will bear in mind the 
information contained in your letter.

Sincerely yours,
/s/ Harold H. Tlttmann



Yoshihiko Onaga L. A. Peruvian Group 736 San Julian Street Los Angeles 14, California 
December SS, 1952.

Mr, Wayne M. CollinsAttorney at LawMills Tower220 Bush StreetSan Francisco 4, CaeLifornia

Dear Mr. Collins:

We, the Los Angeles Peruvian group, wished to send 
you a Christmas gift. However, we could not find anything that you might like. So we decided to send you $100.00 in Y. Shiga 
check with the hope that you might he able to to purchase with 
that small sum of money something that you might need in your 
office We wish you A MERRY CHRISTMAS AND A HAPPY NEW YEAR.

Sincerely yours,

Los Angeles Peruvian Group

By Yoshihiko Onaga, Chairman.

Enclosure: Y. Shiga*s check.



January 14* 1953

Mr* Xoshihlko Onaga
736 San Julian Street
Lo® Angele® | g  California
Dear Mr* Onaga?

| received your kind letter of Deoember 
22nd enclosing the gift of #100 from the 
Loa Angeles Peruvian group represented by 
the oheok of Yoahlsada Shiga drawn on the 
Bank of America* 6 6 0 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles*

That'oheok is enclosed'herewith Inasmuch 
as It has been returned by the bank with the 
information that there were no funds at that 
Bank In Kr. Shiga1s acoount to pay the same* 
in oonsequenee of which it was dishonored by 
that Bank#

Very truly yours.



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

W A SH IN G TO N

March 31» 1953

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco California

Reference is made to your interest in the above case* 

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy 
decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

ADDRESS REPLY TO ROAR0 OF 

IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND 
REFER TO n i l  NUMBER

6185233
618523^
6185235
Onaga

of the

Thos* G* Finucane 
Chairman



« A R S 1 1953Files t ¿-6165233 - Le* ¿ágeles (1600-32793)¿H&8523Í* - Loo ¿ágeles (1600-32798)¿-6185235 - Los Angeles (1600-32796)
la re* Jtmmim 0MA0A» his «ife, XAH OMAQA» and their child» X06HIMQB1 CHAO*
is m><mkTiM moommms
IM BS8A2F OF UESPOWMSt Waya© B# C o U l » i  Esquire1701 Hile fosear220 Bastí StreetIp Fnaeisee 4« California
CHAJtOES} ' . ' ■ '

lamuti ¿ct ©f 192k - He ianlgratloa ale«Act of 1918 - So passport
I M S

AFPLXCAfXOSt Suspension of deportation - 7 residence
DETiiSTICH STATUSs Released on paralo
We first considered the cases of these aliens ©a April 26» 19i*6, and feaad then deportadle oa the charges stated shove# On Hey 1» 1951» oa notion of the elisias» we directed that the orders mod serraste of deportation he withdrawn and that the proceeding he reopened for the purpose of pero&tting then to sake application for suspension of de» portatlon# the cases of the aliens are before us nee on appeal txm aa order entered by the Assistant Cosmtesloaer on May 5, 1952, deny­ing suspension ef deportation and directing that the alibis be deported fren the Bolted States on the charges in the warrants ©f arrest# Counsel takes exception to the finding ef deportability and to the denial of suspension of deportation,
BISCUS3IQN AS fO XEPGRtABILITTs The respondents are a 56-year-old 
*&*$ hi* 56-ysar-dld wife* natives and citisens of Japan of the Japanese race» and their only child* aa 18-year-old unmarried male, a native and citizen ef Far«# The respondents last entered the Halted States at the port of Bee Orleans» Louisiana on March 21,19t»h» «hen the adult respondents are brought here fren Feru fer intemasent aá eneqy aliens» accompanied by the sdaor respondeat#



A~6X85233j A-618523U* A*4lS5f3is 2

The respondents ere sot willing to depart from the United States volun­tarily* me deportability of aliens who came to the United States under like circumstances as the respondents teas bean settled by decision of the courts* Schirraeister v. Watkins* 1T1 ?♦ 2d 8$8 (G*A* 2, 19i*9)| United States ex W L  So^aBSswp v* zimneraan* 178 F* 2d 6ii$ (C.A. 3» 19W)*It le concluded from the evidence of record that the respondents are safe* 
Jeet to deportation on the charges stated above.
DISCUSSION AS TO ELXGIHILXfX FOE SUSPENSION €F DEPOHTAfi; Oil the re­spondents have based their application for suspension of deportation on seven years* continuous residence in the United States* The evidence of record establishes that the respondents have been residing in the United States continuously for over seven years including July 1» 191*8. fce find that they meet the residence requirements for suspension of d̂ ortatlon under Section 19(c)(2)(b) of the Innigration Act of 1917*
The respondent® were released front internment as alien enemies in August 191*6. They then had the status of iatemees-at-larg@ until January 1951» when they were released on conditional parole*
me adult respondents operate a $8-rson hotel in Dos Angeles» California.» They state that they paid $9»000 for the lease to this hotel including the ownership of the furniture in the hotel* They paid for the lease with 
$1+000 of their own money and $2,000 borrowed lay then* At the warrant hearing in January 1952» the adult respondents estiaated the gross income from the hotel for the year 1951 as approximately $9»0Q0* They have been operating the hotel si nee February 1951* They stated that they did not know what their net income would amount to* They made no report fear in­case tax purposes of estiaated ineoae* The adult respondents1 other assets consist of $500 in cash* Tho minor respondent attends school and has no outside employment.
Tho adult mile respondent testified that he came to Peru about 1925* Ho further testified that he served in the Japanese Amy from 1916 to 1918 and was thereafter a member of the Japanese Amy reserves for about four years* He said that while in Peru he was a member of the Japanese Central Society in that country* He asserted that the Japanese Central Society was not under the direction of the Japanese Government, It mqy be noted that the Japanese Overseas Central Society Is on ths list of organisations designated by the Attorney General pursuant to Executive Order 9835* The record fails to shear whether the Japanese Central Society of Peru was a branch or affiliate of such proscribod organisation*



â-6185233j A-6l8523k$ A-6l&523$j - 3

The respondeat stated that the only organisation of which he is a member in 
the doited States Is the Federation for Rebuilding Okinawa« He advised 
that the purpose of this society is to help needy people in Okinawa. The 
adult respondents testified that they have never been aeabers of the Communist 
Party in the united States or elsewhere«
A check of appropriate local and federal records has failed to reveal an 
arrest or criminal record relating to either one of the respondents« An 
independent character investigation is favorable« The respondents have 
presented affidavits from too persons* one of «horn «as also breast to the 
Ifoited states as an alien enemy internee* attesting to their good moral 
character« We find that the evidence of record establishes that the re* 
spondents have been persons of good moral character for the preceding five 
years« There is no evidence of record that they are subject to deportation 
on any ground specified in Section 19(d) of the Immigration Act of 1917«
It is concluded that the respondents are eligible for suspension of deports«» 
tien*
The Japanese quota* to which the d i e m  are chargeable, has an annual quota 
of one hundred and *l^hty*»£ive«

Since Peru has not sad apparently « H I  not authorise the return of these 
aliens* and as so such tine has elapsed since they were brought here, It 
is our view that the only fair «ay to dispose of the cases of these slims 
is by authorising suspension of their deportation« Accordingly* the re­
spondents1 application for such relief sill be granted«
ORDER* It is ordered that deportation of the aliens be suspended 
the provisions of ¿action If(c)(2) of the Immigration Act of 1917 amended«
IT IS FURTHER GRDSSRED THAT the order entered by the Assistant Commissioner on May $* 1952 be and the same is hereby withdrawn«
IT IS FURTHER ORDBEM) that if during the session of the Congress at which this case is reported* or prior to the close of the session of the Congress next following the session at which this ease is reported* the Congress passes a concurrent resolution* stating in substance that it favors the sus< pension of such deportation* the proceedings be canceled upon the payment of the required fee and that the aliens be charged to the quota of Japan«

Chairman



April 6# 1953

Mr, Yoshihiko Onaga 
Mrs* Yuki Onaga 
Mr*. Toshlnori Onaga 
736 San Julian Street 
Los Angeles 14» California
Dear Mr, & Mrs* Onaga and son*,

The Board of Immigration Appeals has 
sustained my appeal In your cases* In 
consequence, the order of the hearing 
officer and Commissioner ordering your 
deportation has been reversed* The Board 
order is to the effect that your deportation 
has been suspended and you are permitted 
to remain in this country* If Congress 
approves the suspension you will be granted 
permanent residence status in this country*

Very truly yours



16-70
Rev, 2-ll>-£0

■ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalisation Service 

b!?8 South Spring Street 
Los Angelos 13, California

Date: April 7. 1953

File Number: *600-32?93 IB

Hr® Yoehihiko ©saga
736 San Julia» Street, City Hotel
Lee Angeles 1*, Calif*
Bear Sirt

Deportation has been suspended in your ca.se, which action 
will be reported to Congress pursuant to Section 19(c)(2) 
of the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, as amended.

If during the session of the Congress at which your case is 
reported, or prior to the close of the session of the Congress 
next following the session at which this case is reported, the 
Congress passes a Concurrent Resolution stating in substance 
that it .favors the suspension of such deportation, you will be 
so notified later and will at that time be requested to submit 
the fee required for creation of a record of lawful entry.

Very truly yours,

For the District Director

\ / Copy to» Wayna X* Collins, Attorney at lav, 1701 Mill* Yower, 
Y 220 Bash St, 9 San Frond»00 4# Calif*



16-70
Rev. 2-114-50

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalisation Service 

U58 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 139 California

Date: April ?# 1953 
File Number: l600-*32?98 IB

Mri« Tutsi Onaga
736 San Julian Street* City Hotel 
Lofi Angel©« Ik, Calif*

Bear Madam:
Deportation has been suspended in your case, which action 
will be reported to Congress pursuant to Section 19(c)(2) 
of the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, as amended.

If during the session of the Congress at which your case is 
reported, or prior to the close of the session of the Congress 
next following the session at which this case is reported, the 
Congress passes a Concurrent Resolution stating in substance 
that it favors the suspension of such deportation, you will be 
so notified later and will at that time be requested to submit 
the fee required for creation of a record of lawful entry.

Very truly yours,

For the District Director

t Copy tot Wayne M. Collin©« Attorney at law, 1701 Mill© Tower*\y 220 Bush St.« San Francisco k, Calif*V
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalisation Service 

U58 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California

Date: Aoril ?» 1953 
File Number: 1600*32798 JB

Hr* Toshinorl
736 Ssn Julian St. » City Hotel 
lis Angelos Ik* Calif*
Hear Sirs

Deportation has been suspended in your case, which action 
will be reported to Congress pursuant to Section 19(c)(2) 
of the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917? as amended.

If during the session of the Congress at which your case is 
reported, or prior to the close of the session of the Congress 
next following the session at which this case is reported, the 
Congress passes a Concurrent Resolution stating in substance 
that it favors the suspension of such deportation, you will be 
so notified later and will at that time be requested to submit 
the fee required for creation of a record of lawful entry.

Very truly yours,

For the District Director

Copy tot Wayne M. Collin«» Attorney at law» 1701 Mill» Tower» 
\J 220 Bueh St*» San Franc! b o o  A» Calif*
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

458 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13; California

Io t . t,
Date;

4, 1954
A6 18 5  233 ZB

File Number: ¿6  I85 234,-235
Mr* Yoshitaiko Onaga Mrs* Yuki Cttiaga Mr* Yoshinori?$6 San JUliaa St., City lot«] Los Angeles 14, Calif*
Bear Sirs sad Madam:

This is to inform you that a Concurrent Resolution has 
been passed by Congress upon the Order approved by the 
Attorney General, suspending deportation in your case* *

A record of your lawful entry for permanent residence may 
therefore be created by this Service, conditioned upon 
payment£A]ffl|1d# required $18.00 fee, The fee should be sub­
mitted byyou to this office at the address shown above, 
in the form of a U. S. Postal Money Order payable to the 
Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization, Los Angeles, 
California.

As it is to your interest that your case be concluded with­
out unnecessary delay, you should submit the fee to this 
office within ten days of this notification. If for any 
reason you are unable to submit the fee within the tf me 
specified, please so inform this office immediately, giving 
the reasons therefor.

Very truly yours,

For thedDistrict Directorî |d

PLEASE RETURN THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR REMITTANCE
COPY SOf Wayne M* Collins, Atty. at Lair, 1701 MUXs fonar, 220 Bush St., San Francisco 4, Calif*



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

DISTRICT DIRECTOR
458 SOUTH SPRING STREET

LOS ANGELES 13, CALIF.

O FFIC IA L  B U S IN E SS

r e c e i v e d  

NOV 5 '
Wayne M. Collins, Atty. at Law
Mills Tower
San Francisco CaJf.





November 5# 1954

Mr. Yoshihiko Onaga
Mrs. Yuki Onaga
Mr. Yoshinori Onaga
736 San Julian St., City Hotel
Los Angeles 14, California
Lear Sirs and Madam:

Your application for suspension of deportation has been ap­
proved by Congress* Therefore you are entitled to the status of 
an alien who has permanent residence status in the tfolted States*

However, it is necessary for you immediately to send to the 
District Director of the Immigration and Naturalisation Service, 
438 South Spring Street, Los Angeles 13, California, along with 
its letter to you of November 4, 1934, the sum of $18.00 to create 
a record of your permanent residence. The remittance in the sum 
of $18.00 should be in the form of a U.S. Postal Money Order made 
payable to the Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalisation,
Los Angeles, California«

As soon as you have sent the $18.00 to the District Director 
of the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, kindly send 
me a post card or letter informing me that you have paid it.

After you have paid that sum to the Immigration Service, 
that office will issue to you in a month or two your permanent 
.Alien _ Keglstratlon Card. You must not go to a foreign country, 
whether it be Canada, Mexico, Cuba, Japan or any other foreign 
country, unless you first obtain from the Immigration Service, 
upon an application being made therefor, a re-entry permit. If 
you do leave the U.S. at any time without first obtaining""'such a 
re-entry permit you will be denied the right to enter the U.S. 
because you will then become an alien who has lost permanent residence status.

When your permanent Allen Hegistratlon Card is issued to 
you by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization service, you will 
become eligible for naturalization as a United States citizen. 
Therefore, when that card issues to you, you should go to the 
Immigration Service office nearest you and apply to become a 
natiu&ized U.S, citizen as soon as possible.

m m .

Very truly yours,


